Abstract 

This study investigated principals’ budget preparation practices for administration of 

secondary schools in Bayelsa State. A descriptive survey research design was adopted for the 

study. Three thousand, nine hundred and fifty (3950) staff of secondary schools in Bayelsa 

State; comprising of one hundred and eighty-eight (188) principals and three thousand seven 

hundred and sixty-two (3762) teachers in the one hundred and eighty- eight (188) government 

owned secondary schools in Bayelsa State constituted the target population. The simple 

random sampling technique through balloting with replacement was used to select five (5) 

education zones out of the nine (9) education zones in the state.

[...]

Also, the schools in the state 

appear to be experiencing difficulties in financial management practices for the administration 

of secondary schools. Hence the study looked at principals budget preparation practices in 

Bayelsa State.  

The population of the study was three thousand, nine hundred and fifty (3950) staff of 

secondary schools in Bayelsa State; comprising of one hundred and eighty-eight (1 88) 

principals and three thousand seven hundred and sixty-two (3762) teachers in the one hundred 

and eighty-eight (188) government owned secondary schools under the Bayelsa State Post 

Primary School Board (BSPPSB). (Planning, Research and Statistics Department of the Board 

https://journals.iempsglobal.org/index.php/IJEMPS

International Journal of Education, Management Sciences and Professional Studies (IJEMPS)